
Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiari se yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits. 

Switchboard: 01293 438000
Main fax: 01293 511803
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1
www.crawley.gov.uk

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Crawley Borough Council

Planning Committee

Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held in Committee 
Room A & B - Town Hall, on Monday, 30 July 2018 at 7.30 pm

Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Membership:
Councillors I T Irvine (Chair), R S Fiveash (Vice-Chair), M L Ayling, A Belben, 

N J Boxall, B J Burgess, K L Jaggard, S Malik, T Rana, A C Skudder, 
P C Smith, M A Stone, J Tarrant, G Thomas and L Vitler

Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda. 

Published 20 July 2018

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion

Part A Business (Open to the Public)

Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's Code 
of Conduct, Councillors of the Council 
are reminded that it is a requirement to 
declare interests where appropriate.

3.  Lobbying Declarations 

The Planning Code of Conduct requires 
Councillors who have been lobbied, 
received correspondence or been 
approached by an interested party with 
respect to any planning matter should 
declare this at the meeting which 
discusses the matter. Councillors should 
declare if they have been lobbied at this 
point in the agenda.

4.  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the 
minutes of the Planning Committee held 
on 2 July 2018.

5.  Planning Application 
CR/2017/0519/FUL - The Imperial, 
Broadfield Barton, Broadfield, 
Crawley 

Broadfield North 13 - 34

To consider report PES/283 (a) of the 
Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services

RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT.

6.  Planning Application 
CR/2018/0298/FUL - 3 Mount 
Close, Pound Hill, Crawley 

Pound Hill South 
and Worth

35 - 44

To consider report PES/283 (b) of the 
Head of Economic and Environmental 
Services.

RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT.

Page 2



Pages

7.  Planning Application 
CR/2018/0330/RG3 - Southwell, 
Balcombe Road, Pound Hill, 
Crawley 

Pound Hill South 
and Worth

45 - 54

To consider report PES/283 (c) of the 
Head of Economic and Environmental 
Services.

RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT.

8.  Planning Application 
CR/2018/0348/FUL - 28 Kingscote 
Hill, Gossops Green, Crawley 

Gossops Green 55 - 60

To consider report PES/283 (d) of the 
Head of Economic and Environmental 
Services.

RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT.

9.  Objections to CBC Tree 
Preservation Order - Land Parcel 
Adj to Coronet Close, Pound Hill 
No. 02/2018 

Pound Hill South 
and Worth

61 - 72

To consider report PES/300 of the 
Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services.

10.  Supplemental Agenda 

Any urgent item(s) complying with 
Section 100(B) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

With reference to planning applications, PLEASE NOTE:

Background Paper:- Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030

Any necessary pre-committee site visits for applications to be considered at this 
meeting will be held on 26 July 2018 at 10.00am.  Please be aware that 
members of the public are not to approach members of the Committee or Council 
officers to discuss issues associated with the respective planning applications on 
these visits.

Page 3



Pages

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk

Page 4

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


Planning Committee (8)
2 July 2018

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Planning Committee

Monday, 2 July 2018 at 7.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

I T Irvine (Chair)

R S Fiveash (Vice-Chair)

M L Ayling, N J Boxall, K L Jaggard, T Rana, A C Skudder, M A Stone, J Tarrant and 
L Vitler

Officers Present:

Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management)
Hamish Walke Principal Planning Officer
Roger Brownings Democratic Services Officer
Kevin Carr Legal Services Manager

Apologies for Absence:

Councillor A Belben, S Malik, P C Smith and G Thomas

Absent:
Councillor B J Burgess

Welcome

The Chair welcomed Councillor Vitler to her first meeting of the Committee and Councillor 
Ayling who was returning to the Committee.

1. Disclosures of Interest 

The following disclosure of interest was made:

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure

Councillor
Boxall

CR/2017/1060/FUL - 
Greensleeves
Retirement Home, 15 - 21
Perryfield Road, Southgate,
Crawley
(Minute 4)

Prejudicial Interest – Is a close 
friend of the occupier of a 
neighbouring property.  Councillor 
Boxall left the meeting before 
consideration of this item and took 
no part in the discussion or voting 
on the item.

Page 54 Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (9)
2 July 2018

2. Lobbying Declarations 

The following lobbying declaration was made by a Councillor:

Councillor Tarrant had been lobbied regarding application CR/2017/1060/FUL

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 June 2018 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4. Planning Application CR/2017/1060/FUL - Greensleeves Retirement 
Home, 15 - 21 Perryfield Road, Southgate, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/282 (a) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Erection of part two storey/part single storey side and rear extensions, infill extension, 
part loft conversion to create 2nd floor including raised roof levels, addition of dormers, 
new windows and doors (amended description and plans received).

Councillors Boxall, Irvine, Jaggard, Stone and Tarrant declared they had visited the 
site.

The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application.

The Committee then considered the application.  In response to issues raised, the 
Group Manager:

 Confirmed that the overall parking provision, including the single disabled 
parking space, was considered acceptable, with the provision generally being 
in line with the Council’s Urban Design SPD minimum parking standards.

 Indicated that the existing external staircase, which was to be removed, was 
bulky and not adequate for use by residents, and advised that there was a 
proposed new internal staircase.

 Confirmed that the introduction of rooflights would provide light, whilst helping 
to reduce any impact on overlooking or loss of privacy.

 Advised that the overall height / scale of the proposed development was in 
keeping with the surrounding residential area.

 Explained that the proposed treatment room would be located on the ground 
floor. 

RESOLVED

Permit, subject to the conditions set out in report PES/282 (a).

Page 64 Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (10)
2 July 2018

5. Planning Application CR/2018/0267/RG3 - K2 Crawley Leisure Centre, 
Brighton Road, Tilgate, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/282 (b) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Creation of 64 additional car parking spaces through a revised layout and removing 
small areas of hard and soft landscaped kerbed islands (amended plans/landscaping 
received).

Councillors Boxall, Jaggard, Stone and Tarrant declared they had visited the site.

The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application.

The Committee then considered the application.

RESOLVED

Permit, subject to the conditions set out in report PES/282 (b)

6. Planning Application CR/2018/0341/FUL  - Car Park Adj Central Sussex 
College, Northgate Avenue, Northgate, Crawley 

The Committee cons
[...]
 as follows:

Erection of first floor side extension.

Councillors Irvine, Jaggard, Stone and Tarrant declared they had visited the site.

Page 104 Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (14)
2 July 2018

The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application.  In so doing she advised the Committee that one further representation 
had been received since the publication of the report, which raised no additional 
objections to those outlined in that report.

The Committee then considered the application.  A Member referred to a rooflight that 
was shown as part of the application and in this connection commented that there 
was no roof plan for this property or an indication that the rooflight was simply to allow 
additional light into the roof area or serve an additional room.   Another Member 
questioned the 60° angle measured from the nearest edge of the neighbour’s first and 
ground floor windows which appeared to show the proposed extension encroaching 
into this area.  

In response, and following a discussion on these matters, the Group Manager 
indicated that she would seek further clarification on the issues raised, and suggested 
that the application be deferred for further consideration at the Committee’s next 
meeting.

RESOLVED

That the application be deferred for further consideration at the Committee’s next 
meeting on 30 July 2018.

8. Section 106 Monies - Quarter 4 2017/18 

The Committee considered report PES/295 of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services. 

The report summarised all the Section 106 (S106) monies received, spent and 
committed to project schemes in Quarter 4 of the financial year 2017/18.  

RESOLVED

That the update on S106 monies received, spent and committed in Quarter 4 of the 
financial year 2017/18 be noted.

Closure of Meeting

With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.46 pm

I T IRVINE
Chair

Page 114 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30 July 2018
REPORT NO: PES/283(a) 

REFERENCE NO: CR/2017/0519/FUL

LOCATION: THE IMPERIAL, BROADFIELD BARTON, BROADFIELD, CRAWLEY
WARD: Broadfield North
PROPOSAL: DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING PUBLIC HOUSE AND ASSOCIATED FLAT AND THE 

ERECTION OF A FIVE STOREY MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT CONSISTING OF 7 X 
ONE BEDROOM AND 12 X TWO BEDROOM FLATS, 1 X DRINKING ESTABLISHMENT 
(A4 USE) AND 2 X RETAIL UNITS (A1 USE), WITH LOWER GROUND FLOOR PARKING 
(AMENDED DESCRIPTION AND PLANS)

TARGET DECISION DATE: 19 September 2017

CASE OFFICER: Mr M. Robinson

APPLICANTS NAME: Metropol Homes Limited
AGENTS NAME: Appleby Architects

PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:
 
19/06/2017, 15166 001 P1 Site Location Plan
19/06/2017, 15166 002 P1 Existing & Proposed Block Plans
19/06/2017, 15166 003 P1 Existing Elevations
19/06/2017, 15166 004 P1 Demolition Plan
27/07/2017, 15166 005 P3 - Proposed Ground Floor Plans 
27/07/2017, 15166 006 P2 - Proposed First & Second Floor Plans
27/07/2017, 15166 007 P2 - Proposed Third Floor Plan
27/07/2017, 15166 008 P2 - Proposed Front & Rear Elevations
27/07/2017, 15166 009 P3 - Proposed Side Elevations
27/07/2017, 15166 010 P3 - Proposed Sections
19/06/2017, 15166 011 P1 Site Survey
25/09/2017, 15166 012 P1 Proposed East Elevation

REASON FOR REPORTING TO COMMITTEE:-

1.1 This application was originally considered by the Planning Committee on 9th October 2017 and it was 
resolved that it should be permitted subject to the completion of a S106 agreement.  Negotiations 
regarding the S106 agreement have been on-going and within this time an additional representation 
has been received.  The representation has raised a new issue not previously assessed within the 
officer report or by the Planning Committee.  It does needs to be considered prior to a decision being 
issued on this planning application.  This report therefore only seeks to address the new issue.  

1.2 There have not been any other material changes to issues since the resolution was originally taken 
by the Planning Committee on 9th October 2017. This report is therefore to be read in conjunction 
with the original report from 9th October 2017 which is appended to this document.

Page 135 Agenda Item 5

http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pw/Planning_and_Development/Planning_Permission___Applications/Planning_Applications_Search/index.htm?pAppNo=CR/2017/0519/FUL&pRecordID=42026&pAppDocName=PLA_&pageCSS=&pAppNo=CR/2017/0519/FUL&pDayFrom=&pMonthFrom=&pYearFrom=&pDayTo=&pMonthTo=&pYearTo=&pWard=&pLocation=&pPostcode=&pDateType=&pProposal=&pje4Vt4=N
http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pw/Planning_and_Development/Planning_Permission___Applications/Planning_Applications_Search/index.htm?pAppNo=CR/2017/0519/FUL&pRecordID=42026&pAppDocName=PLA_&pageCSS=&pAppNo=CR/2017/0519/FUL&pDayFrom=&pMonthFrom=&pYearFrom=&pDayTo=&pMonthTo=&pYearTo=&pWard=&pLocation=&pPostcode=&pDateType=&pProposal=&pje4Vt4=N


PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS:-

2.1 The new representation has been received from a nearby landowner objecting to the proposal on the 
grounds that it would not be comprehensive development and would prejudice the potential 
development of adjoining land.  The development would therefore be contrary to policy CH4 of the 
Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.

2.2 Policy CH4: Comprehensive development and Efficient Use of Land, states that “Development 
proposals must use land efficiently and not unduly restrict the development potential of adjoining 
land, nor prejudice the proper planning and phasing of development over a wider area.”  

2.3 The objector’s comments are made in relation to the potential future development of the 
neighbouring petrol station site to the west/north-west.  The adjacent site is not included within the 
Local Plan as an identified development site, and no other details have been provided of its future 
development potential.  Apart from the objection received the site has not been promoted as a 

[...]
 to the completion of the S106 Agreement.  If, however the S106 Agreement is not complete 
within 2 months of the date of this resolution (ie 30th September 2018), it is recommended that the 
application be refused for the following reason:

An agreement is not in place to secure the appropriate infrastructure provisions, the retention of 
community facilities and affordable housing.  The development is therefore contrary to policies CH1, 
IN1 and H4 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030 and the emerging Affordable Housing SPD 
and the adopted Green Infrastructure SPD.

 

RECOMMENDATION RE: CR/2017/0519/FUL

To PERMIT subject to the conditions as set out in the earlier report to the 9th October 2017 Planning 
Committee (as attached) and the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to ensure the long term viability of 
a public house on the site, replacement and additional tree planting and the provision of affordable housing.

Page 145 Agenda Item 5



If a Legal Agreement is not in place by 30th September 2018 then the application be refused for the 
following reason: 

An agreement is not in place to secure the appropriate infrastructure provisions, the retention of community 
facilities and affordable housing.  The development is therefore contrary to policies CH1, IN1 and H4 of the 
Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030 and the emerging Affordable Housing SPD and the adopted Green 
Infrastructure SPD.

Page 155 Agenda Item 5



REPORT CONSIDERED AT 9TH OCTOBER 2017 COMMITTEE 

CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 9 October 2017
REPORT NO: PES/240(d) 

APPENDIXAPPENDIX

REFERENCE NO: CR/2017/0519/FUL

LOCATION: THE IMPERIAL, BROADFIELD BARTON, BROADFIELD, CRAWLEY
WARD: Broadfield North
PROPOSAL: DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING PUBLIC HOUSE AND ASSOCIATED FLAT AND THE 

ERECTION OF A FIVE STOREY MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT CONSISTING OF 7 X 
ONE BEDROOM AND 12 X TWO BEDROOM FLATS, 1 X DRINKING ESTABLISHMENT 
(A4 USE) AND 2 X RETAIL UNITS (A1 USE), WITH LOWER GROUND
[...]
he 
Local Plan for change of use and refurbishment of a building, and an appropriate level of parking 
provision would be available. The proposal would therefore accord with the relevant policies in the 
Crawley Local Plan and supplementary planning documents. 

RECOMMENDATION RE: CR/2018/0330/FUL

PERMIT - Subject to the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the appropriate  
ongoing management of the hostel to meet local homeless needs and subject to the following conditions:- 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the date of 
this permission.
REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990.

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the 
approved plans as listed below save as varied by the conditions hereafter:
(Drawing numbers to be added)
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. The hostel accommodation hereby permitted shall be used as 7 units of temporary accommodation for 
homeless families and the property shall be occupied by no more than nineteen adults/children and 
four babies at any time as indicated within the approved supportive documentation and floor plans 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
REASON: To control the use of the site and in the interests of amenity in accordance with policies 
CH3 of the Crawley Borough Council Plan 2015-2030.

4. The car parking spaces, as shown on drawing No. SouthHostel/2018/0001 Rev A shall be kept 
available for the parking of vehicles by residents and visitors of the property at all times.
REASON: To ensure adequate provision of parking clear of the highway in accordance with Policy 
CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.

5. The hostel use hereby permitted shall not be occupied until provision for a separate secure cycle 
storage (in addition to the proposed ground floor buggy/cycle 
[...]
g Application CR/2017/0519/FUL - The Imperial, Broadfield Barton, Broadfield, Crawley
	6 Planning Application CR/2018/0298/FUL - 3 Mount Close, Pound Hill, Crawley
	7 Planning Application CR/2018/0330/RG3 - Southwell, Balcombe Road, Pound Hill, Crawley
	8 Planning Application CR/2018/0348/FUL - 28 Kingscote Hill, Gossops Green, Crawley
	9 Objections to CBC Tree Preservation Order - Land Parcel Adj to Coronet Close, Pound Hill No. 02/2018



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (15)
30 July 2018

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Planning Committee

Monday, 30 July 2018 at 7.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

I T Irvine (Chair)

R S Fiveash (Vice-Chair)

M L Ayling, A Belben, N J Boxall, B J Burgess, K L Jaggard, S Malik, T Rana, 
A C Skudder, P C Smith, M A Stone, J Tarrant, G Thomas and L Vitler

Officers Present:

Kevin Carr Legal Services Manager
Valerie Cheesman Principal Planning Officer
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer
Marc Robinson Principal Planning Officer
Clem Smith Head of Economic and Environmental Services

1. Disclosures of Interest 

No disclosures of interests were made.

2. Lobbying Declarations 

The following lobbying declarations were made by Councillors:

Councillor A Belben had been lobbied regarding application CR/2018/0298/FUL.

Councillors Ayling, A Belben, Boxall, Fiveash, Irvine, Jaggard, Skudder, P Smith, 
Tarrant and Thomas had been lobbied regarding report PES/300 – Objections to the 
Crawley Borough Council Tree Preservation Order: Land Parcel Adj(acent) to Coronet 
Close, Pound Hill 02/2018.

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 2 July 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the follow 
amendment:

That Minute 4 (Planning Application CR/2017/1060/FUL – Greensleeves Retirement 
Home, 15-21 Perryfield Road, Southgate, Crawley) be amended to state that 
Councillor Boxall, having declared a prejudicial interest in the item, left the meeting for 
consideration of the item and took no part in the discussion or voting on the matter.



Planning Committee (16)
30 July 2018

4. Planning Application CR/2018/0298/FUL - 3 Mount Close, Pound Hill, 
Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/283(b) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Erection of a two storey rear extension (amended plans received).

Councillors A Belben, Jaggard, P Smith, Stone and Tarrant declared they had visited 
the site.

The Principal Planning Officer (VC) provided a verbal summation of the application 
and advised the Committee that the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) had 
been updated on 26 July 2018, but that the amendments to the NPPF did not alter the 
report nor the officer’s recommendation.  The Principal Planning Officer also 
highlighted that amended plans had been received which reduced the depth of the 
extension, reduced the height of the extension, dropped the eaves-line and included 
brick detailing.

Mr Neil Major (son of Dr R Major) addressed the meeting in objection to the 
application, reflecting the concerns detailed in the report.  Mr Finnimore (the 
applicant) and Mr Sargent (the agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.

The Committee then considered the application.  The Committee discussed the 
issues arising, including the comments raised by the speakers.  In response to a 
query raised by a Committee member the Principal Planning Officer drew the 
Committee’s attention to paragraphs 4.3 and 5.2 to 5.7 of the report which outlined 
the issues which needed to be taken into account with regard to the Area of Special 
Local Character within which the application site was situated.

RESOLVED

Permit subject to conditions set out in report PES/283(b).

5. Objections to CBC Tree Preservation Order - Land Parcel Adj to Coronet 
Close, Pound Hill No. 02/2018 

The Committee considered report PES/300 of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which requested that the Committee consider the objection 
which had been received in relation to the above Tree Preservation Order and 
determine whether to confirm the Order with or without modification for continued 
protection or, not confirm the Order.

Councillors A Belben, Jaggard, P Smith, Stone, Tarrant and Thomas declared they 
had visited the site.

The Principal Planning Officer (MR) provided a verbal summation of the report 
drawing particular attention to the fact that a Woodland Order applied to trees at all 
stages of their life.  The Committee was advised that many of the stumps of those 
trees which had been felled had regenerated and new saplings were also growing on 
the site and it was still therefore woodland.

Mr Phillips (the agent for the owner of the site) addressed the Committee in objection 
to the Tree Preservation Order and specifically raised the following points:



Planning Committee (17)
30 July 2018

 That in his opinion many of the trees on the site had been self-sown and were 
immature.

 That he considered the amenity value of the woodland to be low.
 The trees had been felled before the Council had applied for a Tree 

Preservation Order.
 That not all the evidence he had supplied had been reflected in the report.
 A Tree Preservation Order could impact on the two, so far undetermined, 

planning applications relating to the site that could provide woodland 
enhancement elsewhere /landscape benefits.

 His client had no objection to a modified Tree Preservation Order which only 
applied to the trees currently standing on the site.

The Committee then considered the objection in detail.  In response to issues raised, 
the Principal Planning Officer (MR):

 Advised that the Forestry Commission was in the process of undertaking an 
investigation following the felling of the trees on the site.

 Confirmed that the land owner remained responsible for maintaining any trees 
on their land which were protected by a Tree Preservation Order.

 Confirmed that the land was designated Ancient Woodland.  The Committee 
was also advised that Ancient Woodland could include tree felling and 
regrowth/replanting over time.

 Informed the Committee that the Arboricultural Officer had a program of tree 
inspection and would apply for Tree Preservation Orders when necessary.  
The Arboricultural Officer however, was not in a position to proactively inspect 
all trees within the Borough.

 Explained that the Tree Preservation Order had been made due to the amenity 
value of the woodland area, and not its designation as Ancient Woodland.  
The Committee was advised that, when considering whether to confirm the 
Order, they should consider whether the woodland was important in terms of 
its amenity value.

The Committee considered the woodland to be of significant amenity value and voted 
unanimously to confirm the Tree Preservation Order as set out in the report.

RESOLVED

Confirm the Tree Preservation Order on the land parcel (adj)acent to Coronet Close, 
Pound Hill – 02/2018 without modification.

6. Planning Application CR/2017/0519/FUL - The Imperial, Broadfield 
Barton, Broadfield, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/283(a) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Demolition of the existing public house and associated flat and the erection of a five 
storey mixed use development consisting of 7 x one bedroom and 12 x two bedroom 
flats, 1 x drinking establishment (A4 use) and 2 x retail units (A1 use), with lower 
ground floor parking (amended description and plans).

Councillors Boxall, Jaggard, Malik, Stone, Tarrant and Thomas declared they had 
visited the site.

The Principal Planning Officer (MR) provided a verbal summation of the application 
and advised the Committee that:



Planning Committee (18)
30 July 2018

 The application had originally been considered by the Planning Committee on 
9 October 2017 when the Committee had resolved to permit the application 
subject to the completion of a S106 agreement.  Negotiations regarding the 
S106 agreement had been on-going and within that time an additional 
representation had been received.

 The representation had raised a new issue not previously assessed within the 
original officer report or by the Planning Committee, namely that the 
development would prejudice the potential development of the adjoining land 
and was therefore contrary to Policy CH4 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 
2015-2030 which stated that “development proposals must use land efficiently 
and not unduly restrict the development potential of adjoining land, nor 
prejudice the proper planning and phasing of development over a wider area”.  
The Committee was therefore advised that it should consider specifically 
whether the development would unduly restrict the development potential of 
the adjoining land.

 In particular, consideration needed to be given to the impact the residential 
units to the north/north-west of the development would have on development 
of the adjoining land.

 The owner of the adjoining land had not submitted a planning application for 
that land nor had they been in discussion with the Council regarding any 
prospective development.

 An additional informative and an amendment to the S106 Legal Agreement 
was necessary in relation to the replacement of the drinking establishment and 
public amenity.

 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) had been updated on 26 
July 2018 and the Committee’s attention was drawn in particular to the 
following sections of the updated document:
- Section 5 (Delivering a Sufficient Supply of Homes)
- Section 8 (Promoting Healthy and Safe Communities)
- Section 11 (Making Effective Use of Land)
- Section 12 (Achieving Well Designed Places
The Committee noted that the changes to the NPPF did not materially alter the 
officer’s recommendation.

 There were no other material changes since the resolution had originally been 
taken by the Planning Committee on 9 October 2017 and therefore the 
Committee was only required to consider the new issue before it.

In response to issues raised by the Committee, the Principal Planning Officer (MR):
 Informed the Committee that a A4 class use related to “drinking 

Establishments” for example public houses, wine bars or other drinking 
establishments (but not night clubs).  The drinking establishment element of 
the application would replace the establishment which was due to be 
demolished as part of the same application.

 Confirmed that the Sussex Police representation did not relate to licensing 
issues in relation to the pub.  The floorplan layout had been altered to address 
Sussex Police’s concerns.

 It was not possible to provide replacement trees on site, due to insufficient 
space.  The trees would therefore be planted off site, with the species and 
location to be agreed with the Council.

 Clarified that the Enforcement Officer would monitor that the conditions were 
adhered to.

The Committee considered the representation in detail giving particular consideration 
as to whether the application before them would unduly restrict any potential 



Planning Committee (19)
30 July 2018

development of the adjoining land.  The Committee unanimously agreed that the 
application would not unduly restrict any potential development of the adjoining land.

RESOLVED

Permit subject to:

a) The conditions as set out in report PES/240(d) which had been considered by 
the Planning Committee at its meeting on 9 October 2017.

b) The completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to ensure the long term 
viability of a public house on the site, replacement and additional tree planting 
and the provision of affordable housing as set out in report PES/283(a).

7. Planning Application CR/2018/0330/RG3 - Southwell, Balcombe Road, 
Pound Hill, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/283(c) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Reconfiguration of existing hostel accommodation to provide 7 family rooms of 
temporary accommodation for homeless families with communal kitchen and storage 
facilities.

Councillors Boxall, Jaggard, Stone, Tarrant and Thomas declared they had visited the 
site.

The Principal Planning Officer (VC) provided a verbal summation of the application 
and advised that since publication of the report, the Council’s Refuse and Recycling 
Team had provided a response relating to bin storage and as such it was proposed 
that an additional condition be agreed as follows:

Additional Condition 8 (Bin Storage):
The hostel use hereby permitted shall not be occupied until provision for 2 x 1100L 
refuse bins has been made within the site in accordance with details to be submitted 
to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The facilities shall thereafter 
be retained.
REASON: To ensure that adequate bin storage is provided for the development in 
accordance with Policies CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.

The Principal Planning Officer also advised the Committee that the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) had been updated on 26 July 2018, but that the 
amendments to the NPPF did not alter the report nor the officer’s recommendation.

The Committee then considered the application and were supportive of the 
application, particularly the removal of the security fence.  In response to issues and 
concerns raised by the Committee, the Principal Planning Officer:

 Advised that it was not appropriate to compare the internal space of the 
application’s accommodation, on a like-for-like basis, with those that applied to 
general housing, given the nature of the hostel accommodation and the 
additional access to communal areas provided.

 Acknowledged that the parking layout did not identify a disabled parking 
space.  It was suggested to the Committee and agreed that condition 4 be 
revised as follows to require such a space:



Planning Committee (20)
30 July 2018

Revised Condition 4 (Disabled Parking Space):
The hostel use hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the car parking 
spaces, including one space to accessible standards, as shown on the 
drawing No. Southostel/2018/001 Rev B have been provided within the site. 
The spaces shall thereafter be kept available for the parking of vehicles by 
residents and visitors of the property at all times.
REASON: To ensure adequate provision of parking clear of the highway in 
accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.

RESOLVED

Permit subject to:

a) The conclusion of a Section 106 agreement to secure the appropriate ongoing 
management of the hostel to meet local homeless needs as detailed in report 
PES/283(c).

b) The conditions set out in report PES/283(c), and the revised and additional 
conditions above.

8. Planning Application CR/2018/0348/FUL - 28 Kingscote Hill, Gossops 
Green, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/283(d) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Erection of first floor side extension.

Councillors Boxall, Jaggard, Stone and Tarrant declared they had visited the site.

The Principal Planning Officer (VC) provided a verbal summation of the application 
and provided the Committee with the following updates:

 The plans had been amended to clarify the issue raised during the 
application’s consideration at the Planning Committee on 2 July 2018.  

 That, since the publication of the report, an additional representation had been 
received from Councillor Mullins, Ward Councillor for Gossops Green citing 
concerns relating to over-development, parking and use of the rooms within 
the property.

 Officers were of the opinion that some alterations to the front elevation were 
necessary, such as the brick pier, to ensure that it was in keeping with the 
character of the original building.  It had not been possible to get in contact 
with the Agent to discuss the issue and therefore, should the Committee be 
minded to approve the application, it was requested that officers be given 
delegated authority to approve the amended plans in relation to that matter.

 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) had been updated on 26 
July 2018, but the amendments to the NPPF did not alter the report nor the 
officer’s recommendation.

The Committee then considered the application.  Following a query from a Committee 
member, the Principal Planning Officer advised that, due to permitted development 
rights, it would not be reasonable to impose a condition requiring that planning 
permission be sought for any future conversion of the roof space.  The Committee 
was also advised that, due to the differing land levels of numbers 26 and 28 Kingscote 
Hill and the height of the fence along the boundary between the two properties, the 
impact on privacy and overlooking would be minimal.



Planning Committee (21)
30 July 2018

RESOLVED

That the Head of Economic and Environmental Services be delegated authority to 
permit the application subject to:

a) Receipt of an amended drawing regarding the front elevation of the proposal.

b) Conditions set out in report PES/283(d).

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.55 pm

I T IRVINE
Chair


